Writtenn Answers to [9 December, 2019] Unstarred Questions 349

1 2 3 4 5
21. Punjab 433 265 415
2. Rajasthan 898 863 1448
23. Sikkim 3 10 3
24. Tamil Nadu 2,966 3,507 768
Telangana 619 972 1,093
Tripura L2 57 68
27. Uttarakhand 18 127 146
28. Uttar Pradesh 284 1,192 1,366
29. West Bengal 2 1,039 2618
30. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 5 8 6
31. Chandigarh 38 32 35
32 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 9 2 2
33. Daman and Diu 7 9 11
34. Dellu 250 423 420
35. Lakshadweep 1 0 0
36. Puducherry 76 82 7
ToTar 15,746 20,457 22,656

Accidents on NHs caused by movement of wild animals

12368, SHRIMATT SAMPATIYA UIKEY:
CH. SUKHRAM SINGH YADAV:
SHRI VISHAMBHAR PRASAD NISHAD:
SHRIMATT CHHAYA VERMA:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to
state:

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.



350 Written Answers to [RAJYA SABHA] Unstarred Questions

{a) whether accidents are taking place due to movement of wild and abandoned
animals on the National Highways (NHs), which causes untimely death of animals as

well as human beings;

{b) the details of the accidents which have taken place on NHs, caused by

movement of such animals;

{c) whether the dead bodies of such animals keep on lying at NHs and body

parts are scattered around on the roads or getting crushed under the vehicles; and

{d) the details of steps taken to remove dead bodies of such animals from the

NHs?

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAY'S (SHRI NITIN JATRAM
GADKARI): (a) and (b) As per information received from Police departments of all
States/UTs, the total number of accidents and persons killed due to stray animals on

road during the last two calendar years i.e. 2016 to 2018 are shown in the table given

below -

Years Accidents on all roads including Human death on all roads
NHs due to ammals including NHs due to animals

2016 1,604 629

2017 3611 1,360

2018 5,902 2,267

{c) and (d) Adequate mitigation measures such as construction of cattle underpass
are mainstreamed in the project design so that accident due to anmimals could be

avoided.
Construction of NHs and Bypasses

2369, SHRI VIJAY PAL SINGH TOMAR:
DR. L. HANUMANTHAIAH:
DR. AMEE YAINIK:
SHRI RATMANI PATEL:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to

state:



Writtenn Answers to [9 December, 2019] Unstarred Questions 351

(a) the details of proposals received for construction of National Highways
(NHs) and bypasses from various States, State-wise in the last five years including

Karnataka and Madhya Pradesh;

(b) the details of the pending proposals of different States and by when, these
proposals are likely to be approved;

(¢) whether there is any plan for construction of any National Highway or

bypass in the various States including Karnataka and Madhya Pradesh; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAY'S (SHRI NITIN JATRAM
GADKARI): (a) and (b) State-wise details of proposals received and sanctioned for
works executed by State PWDs for construction of National Highways) (NHs) and
bypasses in the last 5 years including Karnataka and Madhya Pradesh are given in
Statement-1 (See below). The proposals which fulfil the technical requirements are
sanctioned as per traffic and inter-se priority of works within the available resources
and other proposals get automatically returned to State PWDs at the end of financial

year. As such there 1s no pending proposal for the said period.

(c) and (d) There is a target of 11000 Km for construction of NHs in the country
including Karnataka and Madhya Pradesh during financial year 2019-20.



State-wise details of proposals received and sanctioned for works executed by State PWDs for

Statement

construction of National Highways (NHs) and bypasses in the last 5 vears

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

SINo. State/UT No. Cost No. Cost Ne. Cost Ne. Cost Ne. Cost

(T incr) (T incr) {Tincr) {Tincr) T incr)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
L. Andhra Pradesh 12 149410 11 63793 15 2386.66 16 2551.54 6 26736
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 4] 4] 0 3 353.28 1 16 5 55.62
3 Assam 6 353.80 15 274.83 15 77084 11 32484 3 106.05
4 Bihar 8 474.05 3 152.62 13 813.77 15 917.845 13 4827.69
5 Chandigarh 0 4] 4] 0 2 8.84 4] 0 4] 4]
6. Chhattisgarh 3 150.37 8 19268 6 58737 7 719.07 9 15.03
7. Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Goa Pl 137235 4 2701.05 11 34816 1 6 0 0
9 Gujarat 12 290.80 5 50164 8 28586 27 297782 10 486.49

[VHAVS VAIvY] OF SA2MSUE™ Uallldgt TGt

SUGTISERE) PaLIDISU



10.

11.

12

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19

20,

21

22

24,

Haryana
Himachal Pradesh
Jammu and Kashmir
Tharkhand
Kamataka

Kerala

Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Manipur
Meghalaya
Mizoram
Nagaland

Odisha
Puducherry
Punjab

Rajasthan

19

16

24

18

347.02

28938

96.87

35015

97256

11719

17457

28375

61.33

796

10.08

1.56

116759

1974

192.46

1065.3%

17

19

19

19

11

19

19

11

10721

160.23

1496

447.45

43791

1424

1769

442,38

17412

44288

47775

1861

476.26

238

204.22

956.5

17

15

14

39

30

134

15

13

10

193776

34725

11542

629.56

3623.04

725581

1623.00

268658.00

1152.56

122.59

32316

107227

1199.65

2723

33731

TO7.03

2

3

10

57

15

20

102

13

34

1583

31264

3354

31679

5330

47399

3543

17088

4519

1144

5645

5325

478.61

0

122425

1986.4

12

16

105.85

12722

17052

16972

47630

188.53

2087

1265

34033

2573

525

436.83

432

01 SAPMSUE UATILLY

[610Z equiaoa(] 6]

SUOHISINE) PoiinIstr]

ECE



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
26. Sikkim 4] 4] 4] 4] 0 0 4] 4] 0 4]
27, Tamil Nadu 17 787.80 10 541.16 32 29327 53 105947 2 843.1
28, Telangana 6 2171 18 20307 11 207767 11 2993.99 3 25571
29, Tripura 0 0 1 075 9 58332 2 153.46 0 0
30, Uttar Pradesh 18 1440.89 13 2745 14 211932 11 14882 4 2413.66
3L Uttarakhand 52 71176 25 762 % 5877.93 20 1402 3 32542
32 West Bengal 12 1735 9 683 16 1039.41 10 1007.11 10 15298
33 Andaman and 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nicobar Islands
34 Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5879
Bridge works 52 1338 0 0
Totar 443 15586.23 304 13648.39 586 57303.34 490 51858475 178 14605.19

[VHAVS VAIvY] O SA2MSUE™ Uallligt  pCE

SUGTISERE) PaLIDISU



