Writte	en Answers to [9]	December, 2019]	Unstarred (Questions 349
1	2	3	4	.5
21.	Punjab	433	265	415
22.	Rajasthan	898	863	1448
23.	Sikkim	3	10	3
24.	Tamil Nadu	2,966	3,507	768
25.	Telangana	619	972	1,093
26.	Tripura	42	57	68
27.	Uttarakhand	18	127	146
28.	Uttar Pradesh	284	1,192	1,366
29.	West Bengal	72	1,039	2,618
30.	Andaman and Nicobar Isla	ands 5	9	6
31.	Chandigarh	38	32	35
32.	Dadra and Nagar Haveli	9	2	22
33.	Daman and Diu	7	9	11
34.	Delhi	250	423	420
35.	Lakshadweep	1	0	0
36.	Puducherry	76	82	75
	Total	15,746	20,457	22,656

Accidents on NHs caused by movement of wild animals

†2368. SHRIMATI SAMPATIYA UIKEY:

CH. SUKHRAM SINGH YADAV:

SHRI VISHAMBHAR PRASAD NISHAD:

SHRIMATI CHHAYA VERMA:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

[†]Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.

- (a) whether accidents are taking place due to movement of wild and abandoned animals on the National Highways (NHs), which causes untimely death of animals as well as human beings;
- (b) the details of the accidents which have taken place on NHs, caused by movement of such animals;
- (c) whether the dead bodies of such animals keep on lying at NHs and body parts are scattered around on the roads or getting crushed under the vehicles; and
- (d) the details of steps taken to remove dead bodies of such animals from the NHs?

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI): (a) and (b) As per information received from Police departments of all States/UTs, the total number of accidents and persons killed due to stray animals on road during the last two calendar years *i.e.* 2016 to 2018 are shown in the table given below:-

Years	Accidents on all roads including NHs due to animals	Human death on all roads including NHs due to animals
2016	1,604	629
2017	3,611	1,360
2018	5,902	2,267

(c) and (d) Adequate mitigation measures such as construction of cattle underpass are mainstreamed in the project design so that accident due to animals could be avoided.

Construction of NHs and Bypasses

2369. SHRI VIJAY PAL SINGH TOMAR:

DR. L. HANUMANTHAIAH:

DR. AMEE YAJNIK:

SHRI RAJMANI PATEL:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

the details of proposals received for construction of National Highways (NHs) and bypasses from various States, State-wise in the last five years including Karnataka and Madhya Pradesh;

[9 December, 2019]

- (b) the details of the pending proposals of different States and by when, these proposals are likely to be approved;
- whether there is any plan for construction of any National Highway or bypass in the various States including Karnataka and Madhya Pradesh; and
 - if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI): (a) and (b) State-wise details of proposals received and sanctioned for works executed by State PWDs for construction of National Highways) (NHs) and bypasses in the last 5 years including Karnataka and Madhya Pradesh are given in Statement-I (See below). The proposals which fulfil the technical requirements are sanctioned as per traffic and inter-se priority of works within the available resources and other proposals get automatically returned to State PWDs at the end of financial year. As such there is no pending proposal for the said period.

(c) and (d) There is a target of 11000 Km for construction of NHs in the country including Karnataka and Madhya Pradesh during financial year 2019-20.

Statement

State-wise details of proposals received and sanctioned for works executed by State PWDs for construction of National Highways (NHs) and bypasses in the last 5 years

	State/UT	20	14-15	2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19	
Sl.No.		No.	Cost (₹ in cr.)	No.	Cost (₹ in cr.)	No.	Cost (₹ in cr.)	No.	Cost (₹ in cr.)	No.	Cost (₹ in cr.)
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
1.	Andhra Pradesh	12	1494.10	11	637.93	15	2386.66	16	2551.54	6	267.36
2.	Arunachal Pradesh	0	0	O	0	3	353.28	1	16	5	55.62
3.	Assam	6	353.80	15	274.83	15	770.84	11	324.84	3	106.05
4.	Bihar	8	474.05	3	152.62	13	813.77	15	917.845	13	4827.69
5.	Chandigarh	0	0	0	0	2	8.84	0	0	0	0
6.	Chhattisgarh	3	150.37	8	192.68	6	587.37	7	719.07	9	15.03
7.	Delhi	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
8.	Goa	24	1372.35	4	2701.05	11	348.16	1	6	0	0
9.	Gujarat	12	290.80	5	501.64	8	285.86	27	2977.82	10	486.49

10.	Haryana	19	347.02	17	107.21	17	793.76	2	15.83	3	105.85	Writ
11.	Himachal Pradesh	29	289.38	19	160.23	15	347.25	36	312.64	3	127.22	Written Answers
12.	Jammu and Kashmir	7	96.87	4	14.96	5	115.42	2	33.54	8	170.52	nswer
13.	Jharkhand	2	350.15	2	447.45	14	629.56	10	316.79	8	169.72	s to
14.	Karnataka	48	972.56	19	437.91	39	3623.04	57	5330	3	476.30	
15.	Kerala	13	117.19	19	142.4	6	725.81	15	473.99	8	188.53	
16.	Madhya Pradesh	6	174.57	11	176.9	30	1623.00	20	3543	2	298.7	[9D
17.	Maharashtra	20	283.75	19	442.88	134	26868.00	102	17088	9	1269	ecemt
18.	Manipur	9	61.33	9	174.12	15	1152.56	3	45.19	8	340.33	[9 December, 2019]
19.	Meghalaya	3	7.96	19	442.88	13	122.59	2	11.44	0	0)19]
20.	Mizoram	4	10.08	5	47.75	10	323.16	2	56.45	0	0	
21.	Nagaland	1	1.56	4	18.61	5	1072.27	2	5325	2	257.3	Unstarred
22.	Odisha	16	1167.59	15	476.26	9	1199.65	5	478.61	12	525	
23.	Puducherry	2	19.74	1	2.38	4	27.23	0	0	0	0	Questions
24.	Punjab	24	192.46	8	204.22	23	337.31	13	1224.25	16	436.83	ions
25.	Rajasthan	18	1065.39	11	956.5	67	797.03	34	1986.4	5	432	353

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
26.	Sikkim	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō	0	0	0
27.	Tamil Nadu	17	787.80	10	541.16	32	293.27	53	1059.47	22	843.1
28.	Telangana	6	279.71	18	203.07	11	2077.67	11	2993.99	3	255.71
29.	Tripura	0	0	1	0.75	9	583.32	2	153.46	0	0
30.	Uttar Pradesh	18	1440.89	13	2745	14	2119.32	11	1488.2	4	2413.66
31.	Uttarakhand	52	711.76	25	762	25	5877.93	20	1402	3	325.42
32.	West Bengal	12	1735	9	683	16	1039.41	10	1007.11	10	152.98
33.	Andaman and Nicobar Islands	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
34.	Daman and Diu	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	58.79
	Bridge works	52	1338	0	0						
8	Total	443	15586.23	304	13648.39	586	57303.34	490	51858.475	178	14605.19

354 Written Answers to

[RAJYA SABHA]